Wymberley Yacht Club, Inc.
2 Noble Glen Drive
Isle of Hope, Savannah, GA 31406

14 May 2019

1.0 INTRODUCTION:

The Members of the Wymberley Yacht Club further known as (WYC) is seeking authorization
under Section 10 of the Rivers & Harbors Act of 1899 (RHA), Section 401 of the Clean Water Act
(401), and the Coastal Marshlands Protection Act of 1970 (CMPA) to make repairs to dock walk-
way, existing floating dock and extend dockage to mediate the continued silting-in of river while
continuing to provide a safe swimming area.

The project area consists of 0.19 acres of upland along the U.S. and Coastal Marshlands
associated with the Skidaway River. The project site is located on the Skidaway River
approximately % mile south of the Isle of Hope Marina at #2 Noble Glen Dr. (Pin 1-0307-01-
001).

2.0 BACKGROUND AND PROJECT PURPOSE:

WYC is a private, community owned facility with annual membership averaging 85 families. The
property was deeded to homeowners of Wymberley Subdivision by developer James Richmond
in 1948, allowing the community access and recreation to the Skidaway River. Refer to Deed as
attached. “Attachment C”

The overall project purpose is to repair damages from Hurricane Irma, and extend outward by
constructing and additional walkway out twenty (26) feet. Therefore, providing space for safe
swimming activities.

3.0 EXISTING STRUCTURE:

WYC consist of a track of land at the end of Noble Glen Drive measuring 40 ft. by 217 ft. (MLW),
a 12 ft. boat ramp leading down to the water’s edge and a picnic area 28 ft. x 60 ft. The dock
consist of a 6 ft. x 147 ft. walkway to a 12 ft. x 17 ft. covered dock, equating a total square
footage 1,086 inclusive of 34 square feet falling outside DNR’s Jurisdiction Line (JD), 3 ft. x 20 ft.
aluminum ramp, 8 ft. x 35 ft. floating dock perpendicular to river flow, two (2) docks tied
measuring 10 ft. x 53 ft. inclusive running normal to river, 8 ft. x 35 ft. floating dock

perpendicular to river flow and two (2) docks tied measuring 8 ft. x 53 ft. inclusive running
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normal to river. . Existing Red Channel Marker is 400 ft. +/- from MLW. The River’s width or
breath is 700 ft. +/- MLW to MLW. Measurements taken roughly every 20 ft. indicate average 5
ft. of water at MLW to edge of channel and approximately 11ft. center of channel (Bathymetric
model attached) The boat ramp consisting of a concrete skirt and shell road bed to water’s edge
at half-tide requires no improvements at this time.

4.0 PROPOSED PROIJECT:

WYC is proposing to repair / replace (in-kind) walkway, floating dockage and extend walkway
off 12 ft. x 17 ft. covered dock out twenty (26) feet. (Please refer to attached drawing produced
by Michael Hussey, RLS, (Sundial land surveying).

5.0 ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS:

Prior to our proposal, a brief consideration was given to dredging to determine feasibility of
removing silted in materials behind existing docks however was ruled out due to exorbitant
cost. By providing additional walkway to existing facility will lend to safer boating practices
while providing safe area for members to swim.

6.0 PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:

The proposed project will bring walkway back into a safe environment, and ensure water under
floating docks eliminating damage to property at low tide and reinstate an area for people to
swim. No impacts to vegetated coastal marshlands are required. The project will not result in
alteration of the navigable waters, shoaling, creation of areas of stagnant water, or an adverse
effect on aquatic life.

Additional Information:

1. Applicant:  Wymberley Yacht Club, Inc.
2 Noble Gien Drive
Isle of Hope, Savannah, GA 31406

William S. Mintz, Jr. - Commodore
34 Flinn Drive

Savannah, GA 31406

(912) 351-4590

2. The installation of piles and new walkway will be by licensed marine contractor. The
repair of floating docks and existing walkway will be by volunteers from our
membership and supervised by licensed marine contractor.
RECEIVED
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Bathymetric map “Attachment A”

Plat of area in which the proposed work will take place, please reference “Attachment
B”.

Deed for subject property and referenced plat is included and referenced as
“Attachment C”.

Adjacent landowner information is provided as “Attachment D”.

Zoning letter from Chatham County Department of Building Safety & Regulatory
Services is included and referenced as “Attachment E”.

Application Fee in form of Check of $100.00 is attached.
Please refer to section 5.0 for alternative analysis.

A review of the Hazardous Site Index for Chatham County, Georgia indicates that the
subject property does not contain hazardous waste sites or landfills.

Water Quality Certification will be provided if required.

The project will conform to all required building, land disturbing, and storm water
management permits as required by Chatham County Engineering.

(1) Pile supported normal with current will not result in alteration of the natural flow of
navigational water within the affected area.

(2) Pile supported dockage will rise and fall with tide and no unreasonably harmful on
increased erosion shoaling of channels, or stagnant areas of water will be created.

(3) Temporary signage will be provided during the construction of proposed dockage
warning workers to be aware of marine life. Permanent signage (recently removed) will
be made available on completion of work warning boaters and swimmers to be aware of
Manatee and other marine life.

RECEIVED

FEB 74 20

GA-DNR



The granting of a permit and the completion of the proposal will not unreasonably
interfere with the conservation of fish, shrimp, oysters, crabs, clams, or other marine
life, wildlife, or other resources, including but not limited to water and oxygen supply.
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The YWymberley Pacht Club

Jsle of Hope, Georgia

May 14, 2019

Department of Natural Resources

Upland Component

The upland component for this project is approximate 40’ X 110’ (4,400 sq. ft.) upland
parcel that serves the dock. There is an existing approximate 14’ X 22’ (308 sq. ft.)
impervious driveway and a 26’ X 70’ (1,820 sq. ft.) grassy picnic area. The remaining
area is dirt and gravel. There are no changes proposed for this area.

Regards,

Bill Mintz, Commodore
Wymberley Yacht Club, LLC
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Attachment D
Adjoining Land Owners:
Dan Hall Willoughby, Jr. — 75 West Bluff Drive, Savannah, GA. 31406

James & Erica Wilson — 1 Noble Glen Drive, Savannah, GA 31406

RECEIVED
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CHATHAM COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SAFETY &
REGULATORY SERVICES

P.O. BOX 8161
SAVANNAH, GEORGIA 31412-8161

INTERNATION
“ODE O

Gregori S. Anderson, CBO Ph: 912-201-4300 Clifford Bascombe, CBO,CFM
Director Fax 912-201-4301 Assistant Director
May 1, 2019

Bill Mintz
34 Flinn Dr.

Savannah, Ga. 31406
Re: Dock expansion at Wymberley Yacht Club (PIN 1-0307-01-001)
Dear Mr. Mintz:

The above parcel, located at 2 Noble Glen Dr., is zoned R-1-C/CM/EQO (One-Family Residential /
Marsh Conservation / Environmental Overlay). That zoning would not prohibit the expansion of
the existing dock at this site.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at 912-201-4307.

Sincerely, .-~ P

e P~

< -

Robert Sebe{ioning Administrator
Chatham County

e
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( (oo
g GEORGIA

DEPARTMEN’I' OF NATURAL RESOURCES

COASTAL RESOURCES DIVISION
ONE CONSERVATION WAY * BRUNSWICK. GA 31520 - 912.264.7218
COASTALGADNR.ORG

MARK WILLIAMS DOUG HAYMANS
COMMISSIONER DIRECTOR

September 11, 2019

Bill Mintz

Wymberly Yacht Club, Inc.
34 Flinn Drive

Savannah, GA 31406

Re: Coastal Marshlands Protection Act (CMPA), Jurisdictional Determination
Verification, 2 Noble Glen Drive, Wymberly Subdivision, Skidaway River, Isle of
Hope, Chatham County, Georgia

Dear Mr. Mintz:

Our office has received the survey and plat, dated October 1, 2019, prepared by Sundail Land
Surveying, P.C., No. 2509 entitled “Dock Exhibit: Proposed New Dock for the Wymberly Yacht
Club, Isle of Hope, Chatham County, Georgia” prepared for Wymberly Yacht Club, Inc. Based
on my site inspection, on December 11, 2018, this plat and survey generally depict the
delineation of the marsh/upland boundary as required by the State of Georgia for jurisdiction
under the authority of the Coastal Marshlands Protection Act O.C.G.A. § 12-5-280 et seq.

The Coastal Marshlands Protection Act O.C.G.A. § 12-5-280 et seq. delineation of this parcel is
subject to change due to environmental conditions and legislative enactments. This jurisdiction
line is valid for one year from date of the delineation. It will normally expire on December 11,
2019, but may be voided should legal and/or environmental conditions change.

This letter does not relieve you of the responsibility of obtaining other state, local, or federal
permission relative to the site. Authorization by the Coastal Marshlands Protection Committee or
this Department is required prior to any construction or alteration in the marsh jurisdictional
area. We appreciate you providing us with this information for our records. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (912) 262-3134.

Sincerely,

0

Paul Tobler
Coastal Permit Coordinator
Marsh and Shore Management Program

Enclosure:  Dock Exhibit: Proposed New Dock for the Wymberly Yacht Club, Isle of Hope,
Chatham County, Georgia
File: JDS20180332
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and on the West by the western ome-half (%) of said.Lot Bumber Seventeen {17), the said property
having been conveyed To the said parties of the Tivst part by dxed recorded in tie office of
the Clerk of the Superior Gsurt of said Gounty in Book 35 Its, folio 72, Togetler with all
and singular the hoises, yards, gardens, easements, hereditaments, rights, meobers and
appurtenances o the samas belonging or in anywise appeértaining, To YHave andio liold ilie said
property above deseribed with the hereditaments and appurtenances wmnio tae sa2id Jaek H. Jaxon,
his heirs and assigns, forever in fee simpla.
4nd the said Willluw F. Brown and Thelma D. Brown for themselwes and their hsirs ihe
! said property above described with the hereditaments and appurtenances unto the said Faek I,
Jaxon, his heirs and asSignS, against themselves the said William F. Brown and Thelma D. Brown
and their heirs and against the claims of all persons whomsoever Shall and will warrant and
forever defend by these presents.
. In witness whereol, the said William F. Erown and Thelma D. ©rown have horeunto Sst
their hands and seals the day and year first 2bvove written.

Signed, sesled and delivered
in presence of:

’ James M. Rogers Williaz F. Zrown
¥.L. Herring Thelma D. Erown (L.5.)
Hotary Pablic, Chatham Coundy, Georgia
Hotarial Seal

$3.30 Internal Reveunne Fee Stamps Atbached

3 { /¢
Received for Rsoord July 12, 1948 4 w {
Recorded July 31, 1748 / / &j?-\ C
g. RECEIVED

JUN 0 3 2019
STATE OF CRORGIA
CHATHAL CCUETY GADNR

This indenture made and antered into this 30th day of Jume, 1918, by and ketween Janes

S. Richmond, party of the first part, and Wymberlay ¥ackt Club, Ine., s Corporztion ormanized

ard existing under the laws of the State of Georgia, and located in Chatham County, Seorgia,

party of the second parb:
° WITNESSETY:

That said party of the first part, for and in consideration of the premises and .a2e muf,ual

benefits and advantages enuring to the parties hereto, has voluntorily, zratuitously and

i l . irrevocably given, granted, donated and cunveyed as an absclute sift, and by these pretents does :

hereby voluntgrily, gratuitously and irrevocably give, grant, donate and convey as an ansolutes

gift, onto the said party of the sscond part, its successors and assigns, all of Lhe fellouing

described property to wit:

all that cerbain loi, tract or parcel of lend situate, Llyinz and being in tae State of

I Georgia, County of Chatham at Isle of Eope, and being a part of a Fortr (44} rons ariva-way

and its extension to the low water mark of the Skidaway River, and lying to the Zast of tie

' inversection of the Isle of Hope Bluff Road and said Forty (40!} foot drive-way a3 Shown on a

- map of thirteen (13) tracts in Wymberley at Isls of liore, surveyed for James T. Richmond in

) Apgust 1916, by Rogert 5. Gignillias, Jr., and recorded in the Gffice of the Slen: of the

Spperior Court, Chatham County, Georgia, in Subdivision IAap Besk 4, Folio ; 53’3 parcel of

L
land being bounded on the Horth by propersy of Miss ianis Jaexsonj on the Tast by the Sitidawny

River; on the South by Traet Number 1, Yymberley; and or the West uy the remaininss goriion of

° the Sald Forty (40') foot dra.veway, and b€ ng more D:.rt:.cularly described as follows: Co mencin-~ )
o —_ % A 3 s

e e 1L S S L SO Y

o



I:

i "'34
at a stons situated at the Koitheastern intersactl on of the Isle of liope Pluff Resd and Lhg
said Forky {40') Toot drive-way wiich point is the korthwesterlyr corner of tihe zarcel of land

¢ hereby conveyed, and also the point of bezinaing, ani croceadias timence

b

L ou 2 atherly i
end perpsndicular 40 the Korthern boundary line of Tract 1, Wynterley Sabtdivision a siustinge 27
Forty (£0') feet; therce in an Basterly direction along the ! ‘:ort.hf:z-r: youndary line of Tract 1,
said Subdivision %o the 1low wator mark of the Skidaway River;: tlence in a Northerly dirsciio
and following the low water mark of the Skidaway River a distance of Farty-two {12} feet to a
poini; thence in a Westerly direction and parailel to bie Northern zoundary liae of Trzet 1,
sSaid Subdiwvision, a distance of Two Hundred Seventeen {217} fgt, more or less, to Lhe point
beginning.

-~
M

4And elso, the sele water dock, docking facilities and improvenenis, sitw: ted wd ereche:
on the mreel of land heraby conveyed,

Tosether with ail and singular the improvements, easszents, keredituments and arpurten-
ancss thereonto iglomping or in anywise apoertaining, and all of the estata Tizbb, titie,
interest, claim or demand of the said party of tihe first Pars, in or to tie Saze

To have and to hold the said above deseriped lond and premises unto the said pirty of iie
Sacond part, its successors and assigns, in fee simple Torevar,

Ic witness whereof, said party of the Yivst part fas hereunts Set his xaad and seal, the
day and yeer first sbove writben as the date hareof,

Sizgned, sealed and delivered
+ in the presence of: James S. Richoond Lo}
David ©. Barrow, Jr.
‘ Dorothy ii. Tapley
Wotary Yublic, Chatham Gounty, Ga.
Ly commission expires June 15, 1y52

-
-

Received for Rezord suly 12, 19af

Lk

Recorded July 31, 19z€

cceeee

Lt it}

GECGRGTA

Know all men by these preseais, that Thomas L. Leggzstt for and in cansideration of the

sum of Two Thousend Five Hundred Dollars {$2500) to him in hana
before the Sealing and delivery of thess presents, the rec.Apt wherssf is bereby acinowledsed,

has rsmised,; relsassd and forever quitclaimed, and by thesa presents does remise, roleass and

& pald bty Jack . Jarou at and

e RS St mines

forever quitclaim unto Jack H. Jexon, his heirs ana assigns,
411 those two {2) certain lots or parcels of lang situate, 1
Savannah, Coonty of Chatham and State of Georgia,

¥ing and teing in the City sf
and xnown on the map of Said Yity as Lot Humber

EBighteen {18) {thirty-two nnd Five—tenths {32.5) feet) and the eastern one-half (rifteen {15

fest) of Lot Number Seventeen (17), in Bloek Numbsr One (1), Oliver vWard, in the subdivision

i: known as Myers Park Place, said lot and half lot lying contigusns on the nortiwast corner of

Live Oak and Thivty-sixbth Streets and as & whole havihg a Soubhern £

belf {473) feet on Thir’b.V—sixth Street ani a ractangolar depth of eizshty (70) feet northwardly

atong the wastern side of Lire Oak Streset to Bee Street, and as 2 whiois bounded on the iorih by

: Bee Straet, on the East by Live Oak Street. on the Sonth by Thirty-sixth Street, and on the West

by the Western one helr {3) orf said Lot Rumber Seventeen (17}, Toneti-or with all and sinzular

the honses, yards, gardans, eaSements, hereditaments, richis, memters and appurten=nces to the

sSams belbnsz_ng or i_n anywise apoertamng, To Fave ami

To Dold the said property above deseribed

g

i

RECEIVED
JUN 0 3 2019
CHATHAN GOUNTY ; GADNR

Irontaze of forby-sever and one-
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. Hepartment of é-lafu
State of (ﬁenrg s

‘f)

S2Talt
JICE

970DEC-8 PH 2

740 CAPITOL SQUARE SW
ATLANTA, GA 30334-1300

THURBERT E. BAKER
ATTORNEY GENERAL.

Writer’s Direct Dial:
404-656-7541
Fax 404-651-6341

December 3, 1997

Ms. Rubinette Douglas
n.:ﬂovtvrlenf of Natural Resnurces

One Conservation Way
Brunswick, Georgia 31520-8687

RE: CMPC Permit Application by Wymberly Yacht Club, Skidaway River, AIWW
River Mile 590.1, Isle of Hope, Chatham County, Georgia

Dear Ms. Douglas:

Per your request, I have reviewed certain documents relating to the plan of Wymberly Yacht
Club to relocate its existing dock approximately ten feet to the north of its present location.
Since it appears that all parties in possession of the neighboring properties consent to the
relocation, there should be no problem with this application. However, for the purpose of
technical compliance with O.C.G.A. § 12-5-286(b)(4), I recommend that you secure a copy of -
the deed for the property owned by Ms. J. Solana.

With best regards, I am

Sincerely,

ISAAC BYRD 7;\9

Senior A531stant Attomey General

IB/et



November 3, 1997

To:  Mr. Tom Miller STNOV 12 PM |: 22
PRR | cUASTAL KILSUURCEZS OV

From: Rick Timms | '
#1 Noble Glen Drive . e
Applicant

Re: Application for: New dock at #] Noble Glen Drive property
Removal of existing dock at Wymberly Yacht Club
New dock (relocated to north) at Wymberly Yacht Club

The owner of the property at #1 Noble Glen Drive, is applying for a new dock permit. The applicant's
property is bounded on the north the Wymberly Yacht Club property, and to the south by the property at
#5 Noble Glen Drive, which includes an existing dock located at it's most southern boundary. There is
currently no dock located at the #1 Noble Glen property. However, as a result of the old riparian lines
used to establish water access prior to the current regulations, the Wymberly Yacht Club dock is situated
in front of the #1 Noble Glen Drive property. The applicant seeks a permit for a new dock construction in
front of the #1 Noble Glen Drive property, to include the removal and relocation of the Wymberly Yacht
Club dock slightly to the north, to facilitate adequate separation of the two new structures,

The following plan has been reviewed by the Wymberly Yacht Club and the applicant, as well as the
adjoining property owners to the north (Mrs. Joe Solana) and to the south (Dr. D.W. Timms).

dock structures. There will remain approximately 120 ft spacing to the neighboring Solana's dock to the
north. The new structure at #] Noble Glen Drive, which will include an unroofed boat hoist, will be
located approximately 53 ft from the neighboring Timms' dock to the south. The walkway to the relocated

docks at the Yacht Club will be relocated to the north, with the repositioning of the southernmost float to
a new location north of the ramp landing. This would result in the floating docks having moved a
maximum of 40 ft closer to the neighboring Solana’s dock at completion. This configuration has been
approved by the parties, as indicated by signatures below, and is believed to meet the requirements of the

riverfront. Also, this plan provides that the docks are built in a style consistent with the character of the
more historic type docks in Isle of Hope, i.e., wooden structures with pitched roof, etc.

The applicant and the undersigned neighboring property owners believe that this plan will provide some
benefit to all parties, protect the tidal marshes, and ensure that the character of the waterfront is
maintained by the awarding of a permit consistent with the historic nature of the area, and the wishes of
the existing residents.

Thank you for considering this proposal for approval.

Sincerely,

s )

P52y ey I s I L)

M. Rick Timms, M.D f. Pat Paruso Mrs. Joe Sélana D.W. Timms
#1 Noble Glen Drive Commodore, WYC 75 Bluff Drive #5 Noble Glen Drive

Applicant Adjacent property Adjacent property Adjacent property
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STATE OF GEOR3IA %
COUNTY OF GHATHAM )

THIS IWDENTURE,
of March, 1958, by and be
af the first part, and CAl
part, both parties belng

it

& T e
THAT the party pf the first parb for and in consideration . .

of the sum af Ten {$10.00

made and entered inta this [ffﬁihay
bween ELLIN ROEBLING WATKINS, as party”

residents of Chatham County, Georgia.

INESSETH

} Dollars and other good and valuable

eonsideration te hér in hland paid by the party of the second - part

at or before the sealing

and delivery of these presents,?the

receipt of which is herchy acknowledeed, has granted, bargained,

sold and conveved and by
and convey unto the party

administrators and assigh

these presents does grant, bargain, seit,

ALL that certailn lot, traci or parcel of land situated ..

at Isle of Hope, in the
more particularly deserih
bv a concrete monument at
distance of Three Hundred
West of the Nerthwest int

ounty of Chatham, State of Georgia, and--
ed zs follows: Begin at a point marked @ -
the North side of Noble Glenn Drive a .-
Forty-four and six/tenths (344.6) feet .
ersection of Noble Glenn Drive and Bluff -

Road, or paved toad, measured along the Northern line of Noble . .

Glenn Drive, and from sail
00 minutes Bast a distane
(118.5) feet to a point
77 derrees, hh minutes B
(254) feet, more or less
thence South 66 degrees,
of One Hundred Thirty-fi
fence post near theedgse
straight line a distence
to the low waler mark of
direction #long the low
point at which ssid low
1line of the property her
follows: Begzin at said
73 gdamrees, 00 minutes E
and three/tenths {535.3)
fence post near the edge
line Fiftezen {15} feet,
the Skidaway River and U
to; all of which will mq
of the pronerty made by
11, 1957, revissd March
¥, PTison to Ellen Roebli

d point of bexinning Tun North 17 degrees,
e of One Hundred Eighteen and five/tenths

st a disbtance of Two Houndred Fifty-four,
. to a point marked by a concrete BMODURSNT;
3L minutes East through a hub a distance -
re (135) feet to a point marked by an drown’
he the marsh and continuing thence in a |
of Twenty-eight {28) feet, more or less,.

Lrater mark of the 3Skidaway River to the
ater mark intersects with the Seuthern
Lhy conveved, which Southern line is as |
point of beginning and Tun thence South

feet through an old stone to an iren -
of the marsh and continue in a straight
more or less, bto the low waber mark of
re fullvy appear by reference Lo the plat.

13, 1957, attached to the deed from Agnes .
ng wWatkins dated March 15, 1957, the oxi- '’

HOLYN WOOD SOLANA, as party of the 5&:6n8A~f1:

of the sscond part, her heirs, executors,

s, the following described property, to-wit: .

larked by & concrete monument; thence South .

the Skidaway River; thence in a Southerly.

LALY 4

het a distance of Five Hundred Thirty-five - e

he point of interssction above referred o0

H.M. Gormany, Registered Engineer, February




02/26/98 KR _14:3Y AL

Glnal of wnlch
Superior Court’ Chatham County, Georgia ; ’
Folioc 235. ¢ Thc property herebty conveyed being- bounded on;, ﬁhe
Bast by Skidaway Hiver; on the South by Noble Glenn Drive,: aad
the Easterly projection thereof; on;the West: and North -by prn-‘
perty formerly of Jackson.
SUBJECT , HOWEUER, to suchi corpmon rlght of usey as may
be held by others ’with veference to) the 15 foot strip crossing -
s=id. tract in d North and South dirpction: -which is- sbown and
designated on said plat as. Paved Road & ls' R/W. :

TOGETHER with all and 51ngular the 1mprcvements
members and afipurtenances, thereto balonglng or 1n anywisa
taining. : ) B o
. ToéHAVE AND TO HOLD the sald ahove described pramiaes

unto the-said party of the second part her helrs and assmgns,

in fee simple forever.

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, %o that certain Deed to Secure Debt
from party of the first part to THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL GHURGH
¥ THE DIOCESE (F GEORGIA, ING., dated March 15, 1957, recorded
in the Office of the Clerk of the Superlor Court of CGhatham Gounty
Georzia, in Deed Book 66 R, Folio }OB. The party of the second
part, as a portion of the considerétion of this conveyance assumes
the oblirabions contained in wzid éeed to Secure Debt and agrees
to make all Iuwture payments, comme;cing with the payment due
April 15, 1958. The party of the %irst part warrants that all
paymente due prior to Mareh 15, 19%8, have been paid.

ATD TASTLY, the said par%:v of the first mart, the said
above deseribed premises unto the qald party of the second part,
ner heirs mnd assigns, asainst berself the szid party of the
first part, her heirs, executors, @dmlnlstrators and assigns,
and against zll end every person ér persons whomsoever shall and
will warrant and defend by virtue%of these presents, excepting
from &aid Warranty,however, the D%ed te Secure DebtAdescribed in
the preceding parazraph of this igstrument.

TH WITNESS “HEREOF, the said party of the first part has
hersunto set.her hand and sesal on the day =nd year first above

writhen as the date hereof .

SIANED, STALED AND D::.LIVEFE.D ! . .
IN THE PRESENCE OF' S Jliw Rgz,glggg,ggﬁ?_,ﬁ__m.s,)

Qﬁi 2=Eﬁf :fi J s&iF“RﬂlﬂALéié:Zdﬂuilf;@o;TM
4_1:...: / £ {ﬁ
Public; Ghatham Catn, Day ot DEfede 1953

Recortied 18 Remomd — 2 piioa O 7
Georgia Book. 2.7 = £Z. Folin. 3.0

Om Day Ut _Z¥tdetrfie 10 5§

CLERK:- $PEmOR GOURT; CHATHAY 6., O3
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